

**IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

ICA EFiled: Feb 06 2023
01:18PM EST
Transaction ID 69080688

Appeal No. 22-ICA-141

C.S.,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

**THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF
LATTER-DAY SAINTS, CHRIS AND
SANDRALEE JENSEN, MATTHEW
WHITCOMB, DON WRYE, ANTHONY
NAEGLE, AND CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL
JENSEN,**

Respondents/Defendants.

Brief of Respondents Steven Grow and Donald Fishel

William J. Powell (W. Va. Bar No. 2961)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
1250 Edwin Miller Blvd., Suite 300
Martinsburg, WV 25404

Allen M. Gardner (Admitted PHV)
Sarah M. Gragert (Admitted PHV)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
1. The Arbitration Agreement bars C.S.’s claims.....	13
2. Res judicata bars C.S.’s claims	14
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CONCLUDED CORRECTLY THAT THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT PRECLUDES C.S.’S CLAIMS ...	16
A. The Arbitration Agreement is a binding contract.	17
B. The Church gave consideration.....	20
C. The Arbitration Agreement is not unconscionable	21
D. The Arbitration Agreement is unambiguous and was mutually negotiated	21
III. C.S.’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY RES JUDICATA.....	22
A. The Arbitrator’s award satisfies res judicata’s first requirement – a final adjudication on the merits	24
B. The privity between President Fishel and Bishop Grow, on one hand, and the Church, on the other, satisfies res judicata’s second requirement	25
C. C.S.’s claims could have been resolved in the arbitration, which satisfies res judicata’s third requirement	32

CONCLUSION 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Gatson</i> , 624 S.E.2d 769 (2005).....	22
<i>Baker v. Chemours Co. FC, LLC</i> , 855 S.E.2d 344 (W. Va. 2021).....	passim
<i>Banbury Holdings, LLC v. May</i> , 837 S.E.2d 695 (W. Va. 2019).....	22
<i>Barnett v. Wolfolk</i> , 140 S.E.2d 466 (W. Va. 1965).....	31, 32
<i>Boomer Coal & Coke Co. v. Osenton</i> , 133 S.E. 381 (W. Va. 1926).....	24
<i>Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Beaver Coal Co., Ltd.</i> , Nos. 16–0904, 16–0905, 2017 WL 5192490 (W. Va. Nov. 9, 2017).....	24
<i>Calladine v. Hyster Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. App. 1986).....	18
<i>Cf. Payne v. Weston</i> , 466 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. 1995).....	22
<i>Colo. Mills, LLC v. Sunopta Grains & Foods Inc.</i> , 269 P.3d 731 (Colo. 2012).....	20
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Dev., Inc.</i> , 803 S.E.2d 519 (W. Va. 2017).....	23, 24, 32

<i>Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC</i> , 689 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Dytko v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , No. 5:13CV150, 2016 WL 3983657 (N.D.W. Va. July 25, 2016)	24
<i>Estate of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , Nos. 18-0927, 18-1045, 2020 WL 8991834 (W. Va. Oct. 30, 2020)	8
<i>Gentry v. Farraggia</i> , 53 S.E.2d 741 (W. Va. 1949)	31
<i>Gribben v. Kirk</i> , 466 S.E.2d 147 (W. Va. 1995)	25
<i>Gulas v. Infocision Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 599 S.E.2d 648 (W. Va. 2004)	8
<i>Horne v. Lightning Energy Serv., L.L.C.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 830 (N.D.W. Va. 2015)	28
<i>Kinsley v. Markovic</i> , 333 F.2d 684 (4th Cir. 1964)	26
<i>Lloyd's, Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 693 S.E.2d 451 (W. Va. 2010)	23
<i>Malone v. Potomac Highlands Airport Auth.</i> , 786 S.E.2d 594 (W. Va. 2015)	16

<i>Mears v. Town of Oxford, Md.</i> , 762 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Miller v. Whitworth</i> , 455 S.E.2d 821 (W. Va. 1995).....	30
<i>Mountain Am., LLC v. Huffman</i> , 735 S.E.2d 711 (W. Va. 2012).....	23
<i>Mueller v. Shepherd Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , No. 11-0567, 2012 WL 5990134 (W. Va. Nov. 30, 2012).....	8
<i>Pritt v. Republican Nat. Comm.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 853 (W. Va. 2001).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Church of God Int’l</i> , Civ. A. No. 1:13–21821, 2014 WL 4202619 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 22, 2014).....	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>State v. McWilliams</i> , 352 S.E.2d 120 (1986).....	29
<i>Willigerod v. Sharafabadi</i> , 158 S.E.2d 175 (W. Va. 1967).....	26
<i>Yellowbook Inc. v. Brandeberry</i> , 708 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22
Statutes	
50 CJS <i>Judgments</i> § 1077.....	26

W. Va. Code § 55-10-1920

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 54 13

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 59 12, 15, 16

W.Va. R. App. P. 5 15
